Reliable Power

Alternatives Corporation

August 25, 2022 A 2022-3034 B5 1

DATE OF DEPOSIT
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary AUG 2 5 2022
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission PA PUBLIC UTILTY COMMISSION
P.O. Box 3265 SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Gas Application - Missing Infarmation

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Please find enclosed Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. missing documents to complete the Gas application, as
requested.

e Original Proof of Publication from Harrisburg- Patriot News

e Bonding letters from Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., People’s Natural Gas Company LLC, People’s Gas
Company LLC, Valley Energy, Inc. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, PECO Energy Company, and UGI
Utilities, Inc.

e Two CD-ROMs: (One with the heading “Appendix D (CONFIDENTIAL)” & the Tax Certification Statement and
another CD-ROM with everything else on it. )

Please do not hesitate to contact me if there are any questidns.

Tina Traganos
Energy Analyst
516-228-8000

Enclosure
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DATE OF DEPOSIT

MEDIA AUG 25 2022

GROUP

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,) ss
County of Cumberiand)

The Patriot News
LEGAL AFFIDAVIT
AD#: 0010419517

Christine Amold being duly swom, deposes that he/she is principal clerk of PA Media Group; that The Patriot News is a public
newspaper published in the city of Mechanicsburg, with general circulation in Cumberiand and Dauphin and surrounding counties,
and this notice is an accurate and true copy of this notice as printed in said newspaper, was printed and published in the regular

edition and issue of said newspaper on the following date(s):
The Patriot News 08/18/2022

J

|nci55rCI,erk of the Publisher

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 18th day of August 2022

Notary Publj” -

PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLICUTILITY COMMISSION
NOTICE

Applicotion of Rellable Power
Allernatives Corporation For Approval
To Offer, Render, or Furnish Natural
Gas Services as a Supplier, Aggregator,
or Marketer/Broker Engaged In The
Buslness Of Supplying Natural Gos

Supply Services, To The Public In The
Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania.

Relicble Power Alternatives
Corporation will be filing an opplication
with the Pennsylvanlo Public Utility
Commission {(*PUC") for a licensa o
provide natural gas supply services os
{1) o suppller or cggregator of natural
gas, and (2) a broker/marketer
engaged [n the business of providing
notural gas services. Rellable Power
Alternotives Corporation proposes to
sell natural gas ond related services
throughout oll of Pennsylvania under
the provislons of the new Natural Ges
Cholca ond Competition Act.

The PUC may conslder ihis
appllcation without a heoring. Protests
directed to the technicat or financial
fitness of Rellable Power Alternatives
Corporation maoy be flled within 15 days
of the date of this notice with the
Secretary of the PUC, 400 North Street,
Harrisburg, PA 17120, You should send
coples of any protest fo Religble Powar
Allernatives Corporation oltorney ot
the address listed below.

Rellable Power Alternatives Corp.
¢/olegal Dept.
400 Garden City Plaza, Sulte 315
Garden Clty, NY 11530
516-223-8000

Commonweaith of Pennsylvania - N

ota
CrystalB. Rosensteel, Notary Putr)"lligeal

] Dauphin County
My comm@sion expires June 27, 2024
Commission number 1299212

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries



Columbja Gas, .
of Pennsylvania
A NiSource Company

August 16, 2022

John Martorella

Reliable Power Alternatives Corp.
400 Garden City Plaza, Suite 315
Garden City, NY 11530

Dear John Martorella:

We are pleased that Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. has applied for a license to provide
Natural Gas Broker/Marketer Services on the distribution system of Columbia Gas of
Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Columbia Gas”).

Under Paragraph 2.4.5 of the Rules Applicable to Distribution Service section of the Tariff of
Columbia Gas, Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. could be required to provide to Columbia Gas
a bond or other financial security instrument in an amount that Columbia Gas determines to be
appropriate. Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. has indicated only brokering and consulting
services will be provided. Therefore, we have determined at this time that Reliable Power
Alternatives Corp. does not need a bond or other financial security requirement to provide broker
natural gas services to Columbia Gas customers.

If the creditworthiness requirement or Columbia Gas’ exposure to Reliable Power Alternatives
Corp. changes in the future, Columbia Gas might deem it appropriate to require Reliable Power
Alternatives Corp. to provide a bond or other financial security instrument.

Please feel free to contact me at 614-460-4980 should you have any questions regarding a bond
or other financial security instrument requirements of Columbia Gas.

Sincerely,
Flee Dt

Kylia Davis
Manager of Choice and Transportation Support Services



375 North Shore Drive www.peoples-gas.com

)
2 PEOPLES. Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212

Carol Scanlon
Manager, Rates

Peoples Service Company LLC
Phone: 412-208-6931
Email: Carol.Scanlon@peoples-gas.com

August 17, 2022

John Martorella

President

Reliable Power Alternatives Corp.
400 Garden City Plaza, Suite 315
Brooklyn, NY 11220

Dear Mr. Martorella:

We are pleased that Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. has applied for a license to provide natural gas
services on the Peoples Group of Companies. Specifically you have requested to be licensed as a supplier on
the distribution systems of Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, and Peoples Gas Company LLC {formerly
Peoples TWP) (“the Companies”).

Since Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. is not currently serving customers on the Peoples systems, we have
determined at this time that Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. does not need a bond or other financial
~ security requirement to provide these services to the Company’s customers.

If a Pool is established, and customers are enrolled which alters the creditworthiness requirement or the
Company’s exposure to Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. provision of services on the Peoples’ system
changes in the future, the Companies may deem it appropriate to require a bond or other financial
instrument.

If you have any questions feel free to contact me at 412-208-6931 or by email at Carol.Scanlon@peoples-
gas.com.

Sincerely,

Carol Scanlon
Manager, Rates
Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC

Ce: Stephen Kelly
Mina Speicher .

|SAFETY I CUSTOMER COMMITMENT TRUST I COMMUNITY



VALLEY ENERGY

5§23 S. Keystone Avenue, P.O. Box 340, Sayre, PA 18840
800/998-4427 * 570/888-9664 ¢ FAX 570/888-6199

August 18, 2022

VIA EMAIL

Reliable Power Alternatives Corporation
Ms. Tina Traganos, Energy Consultant
400 Garden City Plaza, Suite 315
Garden City, NY 11530

ttraganos@rpac.net

Dear Ms. Traganos:
We understand that Reliable Power Alternatives Corporation has applied with the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission to supply natural gas services to the public in
Pennsylvania including our company’s service area.
Because Reliable Power Alternatives Corporation intends to only provide natural gas
aggregating, brokering, and consulting services at this time, we have determined that
Reliable Power Alternatives Corporation will not be required to post a bond or other
form of financial security instrument to provide these services in our service area.
However, if the services provided change in the future, we reserve the right to require
security from Reliable Power Alternatives Corporation as deemed appropriate.
If you have any questions, please contact Jamie Levering at 570-888-9664 (Ext. 5232).
Sincerely,

255,
Edward E. Rogérs
President & CEO
EER/ss

cc: J. Levering, Valley Energy




National Fuel

August 18, 2022

John Martorella, President
Reliable Power Alternatives Corp.
400 Garden City Plaza, Suite 315
Garden City NY 11530

Dear John,

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation (“NFGDC”) is aware Reliable Power
Alternatives Corp. (RPAC) has filed an application with the Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission to supply natural gas service to the public in Pennsylvania and specifically
within the service territory of NFGDC.

As you know, in making such an application, RPAC must furnish acceptable security to
each utility where RPAC will do business. As such, under its tariff, NFGDC could
require RPAC to provide a bond or other financial security instrument in an amount that
NFGDC determines to be appropriate.

However, you have indicated, and it is NFGDC's understanding that RPAC intends only
to provide natural gas aggregating, brokering and consulting services at this time. You
have stated that, in performing these services, RPAC will never take title to any delivered
natural gas, nor will it accept any customer payments or deposits.

Based upon your representations, NFGDC has determined that, at this time, RPAC does
not need to post a bond or other form of security to operate in its service territory.
However, if the services provided by RPAC change in the future, NFGDC reserves the
right to require security from RPAC as it deems appropriate.

If you have any questions concemning the foregoing, please contact me at 716-857-7541.
Yours truly,
Nicole Barker
Transportation Services Department
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AN EXELON COMPANY

August 16, 2022

Reliable Power Altenatives Corp.
400 Garden City Plaza, Suite 315
Garden City, NY 11530

Re: Bonding Requirements
Dear Reliable Power Alternatives Corp.:

PECO is aware that Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. has applied for a license to provide brokering and
consulting services to commercial and industrial customers on the distribution system of PECO.

In making such an application Reliable Power Altematives Corp. could be required to provide to PECO a
bond or other acceptable financial security in an amgpunt that PECO determines to be appropriate.
Reliable Power Altamnatives Corp. has Indicated that it intends to provide only brokering and consuiting
services to commercial and industrial customers will not take title to any delivered natural gas; nor wili
accept any customer payments or deposits.

Therefore, PECO has determined at this time that Reliable Power Altematives Corp. does not need a
bond or other financial security requirement, since they are not directly engaging in business with PECO
and only providing brokering or consulting services to PECO customers. However, if the services
provided by Rellable Power Alternatives Corp. or the creditworthiness requirsment for PECO'’s exposure
to Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. changes in the future, PECO reserves the right to require Reliable
Power Alternatives Corp. to provide a bond or other financial security instrument.

.If you should have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Wanda Rucker at

wanda.rucker@exeloncorp.com.
Respectfylly submitted,

P
Shrette Adams N

Manager, Gas Supply and Transportation
2301 Market
Philadelphia, PA 19103



UGl Utilities, Inc.
1 UGI Drive

Denver, PA 1751
Energy to do more® 7517
610-796-3400

VIA E-MAIL

August 17,2022

Reliable Power Alternatives Corp.
400 Garden City Plaza

Suite 315

Garden City, NY 11530

ATTENTION: John Martorella, President

RE: Reliable Power Alternatives Corp.
Application to Serve as a Natural Gas Broker

Dear Mr. Martorella,

Based on your assertion that Reliable Power Alternatives Corp. (“Reliable Power”) is
applying with the State of Pennsylvania to operate as a natural gas broker/marketer, UGI
Utilities, Inc.-Gas Division (“UGIU") has concluded that Reliable Power will not need to post
security with UGIU. This is based on the declaration that Reliable Power will be acting in
conjunction with a licensed natural gas supplier who has been approved by the Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission to serve in the applicable UGIU service territories and who has
posted the required financial security as specified in the UGIU Tariff. If Reliable Power
wishes to directly serve Choice customers in the service territories of UGIU in the future as
a natural gas supplier, it will have to post security as specified in the UGIU Tariff prior to the
commencement of the service.

Please feel free to contact me with any additional questions you may have.
m

Sherry Epler

Senior Manager

Tariff & Supplier Administration

SE/rks
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